

No. 18-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, AND
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY

Petitioners,

-v-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE LIBERAL GUN
CLUB IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Lara C. Smith, Esq.
Law Office of Lara C. Smith
8825 Tommy Court
San Diego, CA 92119
lara@larasmithlaw.com

Daniel L. Schmutter, Esq.
Hartman & Winnicki, P.C.
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, NJ 07450
dschmutter@hartmanwinnicki.com

David D. Jensen, Esq.
Counsel of Record
DAVID JENSEN PLLC
111 John Street,
Suite 420
New York, NY 10038
(212) 380-6615
david@djensenpllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	6
New York City’s Transport Ban Fails All Heightened Scrutiny Because it Reflects no Tailoring and Fails to Consider Alternatives, Thereby Burdening Substantial Lawful Conduct	6
A. Labels Aside, Narrow Tailoring and the Consideration of Alternative Means is a Fundamental Component of All Heightened Judicial Review	6
B. By Failing to Apply Narrow Tailoring and Alternative Means Requirements to Gun Laws, Lower Courts Effectively Remove Heightened Scrutiny from Second Amendment Jurisprudence.....	13

C.	In Imposing the Transport Ban, New York City Failed to Consider Unloaded and Secured Transport, Which is Widely Employed by Other Jurisdictions, and Which Could Have Been Readily Implemented.	19
D.	By Ignoring the Alternative Means of Unloaded and Secured Transport, New York Prohibits Substantial Lawful Out-of-State Conduct.....	24
1.	But for the Transport Ban, New York City Residents Could Carry a Handgun for Lawful Self-Defense in Approximately 38 States.....	24
2.	But for the Transport Ban, New York City Residents Could Obtain Training at Nationally Renowned Firearms Schools Throughout the United States.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Beach v. Kelly</i> , 860 N.Y.S.2d 112, 52 A.D.3d 436 (1st Dep’t 2008)	21
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	8
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	10
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	14, 16
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	9
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	11
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	17

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	9
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	15, 16, 17
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..	6, 11, 19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	18
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers Union v. Meadowmoor Dairies, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 287 (1941)	8
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	15, 17
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	9
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	9
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	8
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	13
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	9
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	8

<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	13
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	7
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	9, 10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	11
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §926A	20
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-23	23
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §13-3112	25
CAL. PENAL CODE §25610	22
CONN. GEN. STAT. §29-28	25
FLA. STAT. ANN. §790.06	25

HAW. REV. STAT. §134-25	22
MD. CRIM. LAW CODE §4-203.....	21
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. TIT. 25, §2003	25
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §159:6	25
N.J. STAT. §2C:39-6	21
N.Y.C. ADMIN. CODE §8-803	12
R.I. GEN. LAWS §11-47-10.....	22
UTAH CODE ANN. §53-5-704	25
VA. CODE ANN. §18.2-308.06	25
VA. CODE ANN. §18.2-308.09	25

Other Authorities

Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer's Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012).....	14
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 1175 (1989).....	18
Erwin Chemerinsky, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES 414 (1997).....	7

Mark Tushnet, <i>Heller and the Critique of Judgment</i> , 2009 SUP. CT. REV. 61, 66 (2009)	14
Mark Tushnet, <i>The First Amendment and Political Risk</i> , 4 J. LEGAL STUD. 103 (2012)	18
Matthew D. Bunker & Emily Erickson, <i>The Jurisprudence of Precision: Contrast Space and Narrow Tailoring in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 6 COMM. L. & POL'Y 259, 263 (2001) 7, 19	
Matthew D. Bunker, et al., <i>Strict in Theory, but Feeble in Fact? First Amendment Strict Scrutiny and the Protection of Speech</i> , 16 COMM. L. & POL'Y 349, 352-53 (2011)	7
Nancy J. Whitmore, <i>The Evolution of the Intermediate Scrutiny Standard and the Rise of the Bottleneck "Rule" in the Turner Decisions</i> , 8 COMM. L & POL'Y 25, 25-26 (2003)	10
Note, <i>The Less Restrictive Alternative in Constitutional Adjudication: An Analysis, a Justification and Some Criteria</i> , 27 VAND L. REV. 971, 1017 (1974)	8
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. REV. 1267, 1288 (2007)	7, 9
